

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Action by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS THE STATES OF OHIO, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST
VIRGINIA**

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Ohio Solicitor General
AARON FARMER
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for State of Ohio

(Additional counsel listed after signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PRIMARY STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The EPA violates the equal-sovereignty doctrine every time it issues a waiver under Section 209(b)(1), which unconstitutionally allows California alone to exercise sovereign authority over emissions standards.	8
A. The Constitution, and Supreme Court precedent interpreting it, establish the principle that States have equal sovereignty.....	9
B. The Clean Air Act violates the equal-sovereignty doctrine by allowing California to exercise sovereign authority that the Act withdraws from all the other States.....	20
II. Neither the petitioners nor their <i>amici</i> provide a good reason to conclude that Section 209(b) is constitutional.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	13
<i>Ass’n of Int’l Auto. Mfrs. v. Comm’r, Mass. Dep’t Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 208 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Case v. Toftus</i> , 39 F. 730 (C.C.D. Or. 1889)	16
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	1, 9, 14, 16, 19, 21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	13
<i>Edye v. Robertson (The Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	1, 6, 9
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	12
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	10

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U. S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	8, 9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	8, 20, 21
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	12
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	6, 7, 10, 11, 14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
* <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845)	15
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch 116 (1812).....	1, 6
<i>Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950)	20
<i>Selia Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	13

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* <i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 7, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	18
<i>Or. ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	16
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900).....	1, 7, 16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	13
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 1 Wall. 700 (1869)	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12, 13
* <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	16, 19, 21, 24
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Webber v. Felton</i> , 77 Ohio St. 554 (1908).....	19
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Am. 13 §2	12
U.S. Const., Am. 14 §5	12
U.S. Const., Am. 15 §2	2, 12, 17

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

U.S. Const., Am. 19	12
U.S. Const., Am. 24 §2.....	12
U.S. Const., Am. 26 §2.....	12
U.S. Const., art. I., §8.....	11
U.S. Const., art. I, §10	11
U.S. Const., art. VI	11
5 U.S.C. §706	8
20 U.S.C. §1411	19
42 U.S.C. §7507.....	4, 25
*42 U.S.C. §7543.....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. §7545.....	1, 4
42 U.S.C. §7607.....	2
42 U.S.C. §10351	19
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (2013)	5
83 Fed. Reg. 42986 (2018)	25
84 Fed. Reg. 51310 (2019)	5

Other Authorities

*Anthony J. Bellia, Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020)	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 21, 23
Coral Davenport and Hiroko Tabuchi, <i>Automakers Rejecting Trump Pollution Rule, Strike a Deal With California</i> 1, New York Times (July 25, 2019).....	22

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Julian Morris, Reason Found. Policy Study No. 445, <i>Assessing the Social Costs and Benefits of Regulating Carbon Emissions</i> (2015)	25
S. Rep. No. 91-1196, 32 (June 30, 1970)	4
Sonia Sotomayor de Noonan, Note, <i>Statehood and the Equal Footing Doctrine: The Case for Puerto Rican Seabed Rights</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 825 (1979)	14, 15
Thomas Colby, <i>In Defense of the Equal Sovereignty Principle</i> , 65 Duke L. J. 1087 (2016)	18
